

15-CV-5273 (LTS) (HBP)

---

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

ELISA W., by her next friend, Elizabeth Barricelli,  
*et al.*

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

---

**DEFENDANT CITY OF NEW YORK'S REPLY  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS  
CERTAIN NEXT FRIENDS OF PLAINTIFF  
CHILDREN**

---

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
*Attorney for Defendant City of New York*

Of Counsel: Agnetha E. Jacob  
Tel: (212) 356-0881  
Fax: (212) 356-8760

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... I

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

POINT I..... 2

MR. EL ASHMAWY AND THE EIGHT NEXT FRIENDS ARE NOT SUITABLE  
NEXT FRIENDS FOR THEIR ASSIGNED PLAINTIFF CHILDREN BECAUSE  
THEY HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THEY ARE TRULY DEDICATED  
TO THE CHILDREN’S BEST INTERESTS..... 2

POINT II ..... 8

CITY DEFENDANT DID NOT AND CANNOT WAIVE THE COURT’S INHERENT  
POWER TO PROTECT PLAINTIFF CHILDREN BY CONDUCTING AN INQUIRY  
INTO THE SUITABILITY OF THEIR NEXT FRIENDS..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ad Hoc Comm. of Concerned Teachers ex rel Minor & Under-Age Students etc. v. Greenburgh #11 Union Free Sch. Dist.*,  
873 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1989) ..... 3, 4, 8

*Berrios v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.*,  
564 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Bowen v. Rubin*,  
213 F. Supp. 2d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 9

*Child v. Beame*,  
412 F. Supp. 593 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) ..... 4

*Gardner v. Parson*,  
874 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 9

*Jacobs v. United States*,  
08-CV-5061, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23347 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2012)..... 8

*Jones v. Cnty. of Westchester*,  
14-CV-7635, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64830 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017) ..... 8, 9

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
95-CV-10533, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7726 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1998) ..... 3, 4, 9

*Neilson v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.*,  
199 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 8, 9

*Sam M. v. Carcieri*,  
608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 3, 4

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 4

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(c) ..... 3, 8, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(a) ..... 9, 10
